OFFICIAL BOROUGH OF DRAVOSBURG ORDINANCE NO. 2021-06

AN ORDINANCE OF THE BOROUGH OF DRAVOSBURG, COUNTY OF ALLEGHENY AND COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA, LEVYING TAXES FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDING DECEMBER 31, 2022, AT 6.55 MILLS FOR GENERAL BOROUGH PURPOSES AND 1.0 MILLS FOR THE PURPOSE OF MAKING APPROPRIATIONS TO DRAVOSBURG VOLUNTEER FIRE DEPARTMENT NO. 1, A FIRE COMPANY WITHIN THE BOROUGH.

BE IT ORDAINED AND ENACTED by the Council of the Borough of Dravosburg, County of Allegheny, Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, and IT IS HEREBY ORDAINED AND ENACTED by authority of the same, that:

Section 1. For the purpose of providing sufficient revenue to meet the ordinary expenses of the Borough of Dravosburg, and to discharge all other liabilities now due or that may become due and payable during the fiscal year beginning January 1, 2022, and ending December 31, 2022, a tax amounting to 6.55 mills upon each dollar of assessed valuation is hereby levied upon all property and other objects of taxation within the Borough of Dravosburg for general purposes.

For the purpose of providing sufficient revenue to make appropriations and/or provide financial support to Dravosburg Volunteer Fire Department No. 1, a Fire Company within the Borough, during the fiscal year beginning January 1, 2022, and ending December 31, 2022, a tax amounting to 1.0 mills upon each dollar of assessed valuation is hereby levied upon all property and other objects of taxation within the Borough of Dravosburg, but with the restriction that the revenues generated by the tax can only be used for the purpose of paying existing Debt Service on any rescue or other fire vehicle currently owned by Dravosburg Volunteer Fire Department No. 1. Additionally, to the extent that revenues generated by the tax are in excess of any existing current debt service on any rescue or other fire vehicle owned by Dravosburg Volunteer Fire Department No. 1, such excess revenues generated by the tax shall only be used to pre-pay any existing but not currently due debt service on any rescue or other fire vehicle owned by Dravosburg Volunteer Fire Department No. 1 until such existing debt service is completely paid off and satisfied. Further, the payment or pre-payment of existing debt service on any rescue or other fire vehicle currently owned by Dravosburg Volunteer Fire Department No. 1 shall be handled and paid directly by the Borough of Dravosburg to the debt service holder such that no revenues generated by the tax shall be directly paid over or transferred to Dravosburg Volunteer Fire Department No. 1.

Section 3. Any Ordinance or parts of Ordinances conflicting with the provisions of this Ordinance are hereby repealed insofar as the same affects this Ordinance, provided, however, that this Ordinance shall in no way affect or repeal the provisions of any Ordinance

Official Borough of Dravosburg Ordinance No. 2021-06

imposing Earned Income, Deed Transfer, Business Privilege, Mercantile, Occupation Privilege, Local Services Tax, or Per Capita Taxes imposed under the provisions of the Local Tax Enabling Act, as amended, all of which taxes shall continue in effect for the year 2022, as provided by law.

ORDAINED AND ADOPTED by the Council of the Borough of Dravosburg, County of Allegheny and Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, meeting in regular and public session, this 21st day of December, 2021.

ATTEST:

BOROUGH OF DRAVOSBURG

Brenda Honick, Secretary

By:

Jay/McKelvey
President of Council

EXAMINED AND APPROVED this

day of December, 2021

Kevin McKelvey, Mayor

Effective and Enactment date of Ordinance: December 21, 2021, pursuant to Pennsylvania Consolidated Statutes, Title 8, Pa.C.S.A. Section 3301.3(c)(4) which states that, if the Mayor neither approves the Tax Ordinance nor returns it to Council with objections, the date of enactment of the Tax Ordinance shall be the date of the adoption of the Tax Ordinance by Council. With regard to the within Ordinance, Council approved and adopted the Ordinance at its regular and public meeting on December 21, 2021, and then it was presented to the Mayor; the Mayor did not sign and approve the Ordinance; neither did the Ordinance to Council at its next meeting on January 3, 2022, which occurred at least 10 days after the Council meeting of December 21, 2021. Accordingly, the Ordinance becomes effective and enacted as of December 21, 2022.